CHAPTER 260.

[Published April 24, 1861.]

AN ACT to appropriate to the State Reform School the sum of money therein named.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any posses appropriamoney in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, to the state reform school the sum of eight thousand dollars for current expenses, to be paid in equal quarterly installments; the sum of one thousand dollars to build a carpenter and shoe shop; the sum of seven hundred and fifty dollars for the building of a barn with a cellar under the same; the sum of three hundred dollars for painting and glazing, and the sum of five hundred dollars for the purchase of horses and farming utensils.

SECTION 2. This act shall be in force and take effect from and after its passage.

Approved April 13, 1861.

CHAPTER 261.

[Published April 24, 1861.]

AN ACT to appropriate to the Wisconsin Hospital for the Insane the sum of money therein named.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to the For what pur-Wisconsin hospital for the insane, out of any money tion made. in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of twenty thousand dollars, in equal quarterly installments, for the current expenses for the year ending April first, A. D. 1862; the sum of five thousand dollars to pay present indebtedness, and the sum of one thousand dollars for the purchase of stock, building of fence and making of cisterns.

for what pur-

This act shall take effect and be in SECTION 2. force from and after its passage.

Approved April 13, 1861.

CHAPTER 262.

[Published April 29, 1861.]

AN ACT to enable the Regents of the State University to complete and furnish University Hall.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows :

Bonds to be issued-where payable and when redeemable.

SECTION 1. The commissioners of the school and university lands are hereby authorized and directed to issued (35) thirty-five bonds, to be designated "state university income bonds," numbered from one to thirtyfive, of the amount of (\$1,000) one thousand dollars each, bearing interest at seven per cent. per annum, payable semi-annually, by the state treasurer, out of the income of said fund, in the city of New York, said bonds redeemable at his office, according to the tenor of said bond, viz: The first bond on the first day of June, 1866, and one bond yearly thereafter, until the the first day of June, 1886, when the remainder of said bonds shall be paid and canceled, and to deliver such bonds to the treasurer of the regents of the university.

SECTION 2. The state treasurer is hereby directed to university fund. retain each year, out of any income of the university fund, a sum sufficient to pay the semi-annual interest on the bonds issued, and to redeem any one of such bonds as shall mature within the year, and to pay such interest and redeem such bonds according to the tenor thereof, and the provisions of section one of this act.

SECTION 3. The regents of the university are hereby authorized to dispose of said bonds, at not less than their par value, and to apply the avails thereof to any indebtedness which has been or may be incurred in the erection of university hall and fitting up the same for use.

Appropriation.

Bonds not to be soid at less than

Dat.

Interest to be retained from

SECTION 4. There is hereby appropriated out of the income of said fund, as provided for in this act, a suf-